

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

SUPREME COURT

No. 2020-0036

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NEW HAMPSHIRE AND
THE CONCORD MONITOR

v.

CITY OF CONCORD

**Rule 7 Mandatory Appeal From Merrimack County Superior Court
Docket No. 217-2019-CV-00462**

OPPOSING BRIEF FOR APPELLEE - CITY OF CONCORD

James W. Kennedy, Esquire
NH Bar No. 15849
City Solicitor
41Green Street
Concord, NH 03301
Telephone: (603) 225-8505
jkennedy@concordnh.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents 2

Table of Authorities..... 4

Statement of the Case 7

Statement of the Facts 8

Summary of the Argument 13

Standard of Review 14

Argument 15

I. The Superior Court Correctly Concluded That The City Satisfied Its Burden To Support Nondisclosure Of The Redacted Information In the Agreement..... 15

A. The Redacted Information In The Agreement Is Exempt Under Exemption A..... 17

B. The Redacted Information In The Agreement Is Exempt Under Exemption E 22

C. The Redacted Information In The Agreement Is Exempt Under Exemption F 29

II. The Superior Court’s Decision To Hold The *Ex Parte* Hearing Was Correct 33

Conclusion 40

Request For Oral Argument 41

Rule 16(3)(I) Certification..... 41

Certification of Word Count 41

Certificate of Service 42

October 25, 2019 Order 43

October 25, 2019 Notice of Hearing	55
December 20, 2019 Order	56
April 2, 2020 Order	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>38 Endicott Street North, LLC v. State Fire Marshall, New Hampshire Division of Safety</i> , 163 N.H. 656, 660 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of N. Cal. v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</i> , 880 F.3d 473, 491 (9 th Cir. 2018)	23
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dept. of Def.</i> , 543 F.3d 59, 64 (2d Cir. 2008), cert. granted, judgment vacated, 558 U.S. 1042 (2009)	30
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union Found. v. Dept. of Homeland Security</i> , 243 F. Supp. 3d 393, 402-405 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	26, 27
<i>Banks v. Dept. of Justice</i> , 700 F. Supp. 2d 9, 18 (2010)	32
<i>Barney v. I.R.S.</i> , 618 F.2d 1268, 1273 (8 th Cir.1980)	18
<i>Bishop v. U.S. Dept. of Homeland Security</i> , 45 F. Supp. 3d 380 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	27, 28
<i>Blackwell v. F.B.I.</i> , 646 F.3d 37, 42 (D.C. Cir 2011)	22
<i>Doyle v. F.B.I.</i> , 722 F.2d 554, 556 (9 th Cir. 1983)	36, 37
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Dept. of Homeland Sec.</i> , 777 F.3d 518,523 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	29, 32, 33

<i>Families for Freedom v. U.S. Customs and Border Protection,</i>	
797 F. Supp. 2d 375 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	27
<i>F.B.I. v. Abramson,</i> 456 U.S. 615, 622 (1982).....	16, 17
<i>Filmore v. Filmore,</i> 147 N.H. 283, 285 (2001)	37
<i>In re Morrill,</i> 147 N.H. 116 (2001)	37
<i>Lewis–Bey v. U.S. Dept. of Justice,</i>	
595 F. Supp. 2d 120 (D.D.C. 2009)	25, 26
<i>Lodge v. Knowlton,</i> 118 N.H. 574, 577 (1978)	15, 16, 17, 34
<i>Montenegro v. City of Dover,</i> 162 N.H. 641, 646 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murray v. N.H. Div. of State Police,</i> 154 N.H. 579, 582 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York Times Co. v. F.B.I.,</i>	
297 F. Supp. 3d 435, 442-43, 451 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	36
<i>New York Times Co. v. U.S. Dept. of Justice,</i>	
806 F.3d 682, 683-84, 689 (2d Cir. 2015).....	36
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.,</i> 437 U.S. 214, 232 (1978)	17, 18
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie,</i> 480 U.S. 39, 40 (1987).....	37
<i>Pollard v. F.B.I.,</i> 705 F.2d 1151, 1153–54 (9th Cir.1983).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Public Emples. for Env'tl. Responsibility v. U.S. Section, Int'l</i>	
<i>Boundary & Water Comm'n</i> , 740 3d 195, 206 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	29
<i>Solar Sources, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 142 F.3d 1033, 1039 (7 th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>State v. Gagne</i> , 136 N.H. 101, 105 (1992)	34, 37
<i>State v. Kibby</i> , 170 N.H. 255, 260 (2017)	37
<i>Truthout v. Dept. of Justice</i> , 20 F. Supp. 760, 766-68 (E.D. Cal. 2014)....	36
<i>Union Leader Corp. v. City of Nashua</i> , 141 N.H. 473, 478 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1)	34, 35
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3)	31
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)	15, 16, 35
Other Authorities	
N.H. Const. Part I, Article 8	15
Rules	
N.H. Sup. Ct. R. 38, Rule 1.2	39
N.H. R. Evid. 501	40
N.H. Sup. Ct. R. 38, Rule 2.9(A)	38
N.H. S. Ct. R. 21	11, 12, 40
